Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

VDDOB
silabs.com | Smart. Connected. Energy-friendly. Rev. 1.2
1.  Ordering Guide
Table 1.1.  Si5332x Ordering Guide
Part Number Input LVPECL Output Output Enable Frequency Range Package
Si53320-B-GT 2:1 selectable MUX
Any-format 1 bank / 5 Outputs Single dc to 725 MHz 20-TSSOP
Si53321-B-GM 2:1 selectable MUX
Any-format 1 bank / 10 Outputs — dc to 1250 MHz 32-QFN
5 x 5 mm
Si53321-B-GQ 2:1 selectable MUX
Any-format 1 bank / 10 Outputs — dc to 1250 MHz 32-eLQFP
7 x 7 mm
Si53322-B-GM 1 bank / 1 Input
Any-format 1 bank / 2 Outputs — dc to 1250 MHz 16-QFN
3 x 3 mm
Si53323-B-GM 2:1 selectable MUX
Any-format 1 bank / 4 Outputs — dc to 1250 MHz 16-QFN
3 x 3 mm
Si53325-B-GM 2 banks / 2 Inputs
Any-format 2 banks / 5 Outputs — dc to 1250 MHz 32-QFN
5 x 5 mm
Si53325-B-GQ 2 banks / 2 Inputs
Any-format 2 banks / 5 Outputs — dc to 1250 MHz 32-eLQFP
7 x 7 mm
Si53326-B-GM 2:1 selectable MUX
LVCMOS 1 bank / 10 Outputs — dc to 200 MHz 32-QFN
5 x 5 mm
Si53327-B-GM 2:1 selectable MUX
Any-format 2 banks / 3 Outputs 1 per bank dc to 1250 MHz 24-QFN
4 x 4 mm
Si53328-B-GM 2:1 selectable MUX
LVCMOS 2 banks / 3 Outputs 1 per bank dc to 200 MHz 24-QFN
4 x 4 mm
Si53320-28 Data Sheet
Ordering Guide
silabs.com | Smart. Connected. Energy-friendly. Rev. 1.2  |  1
2.  Functional Description
The Si53320-28 are a family of low-jitter, low-skew, fixed-format (LVPECL) buffers. All devices except the Si53326 and Si53328 have a
universal input that accepts most common differential or LVCMOS input signals. The Si53326 and Si53328 accept only single-ended
LVCMOS inputs. These devices are available in multiple configurations customized for the end application (refer to 1. Ordering Guide
for more details on configurations).
2.1  Universal, Any-Format Input Termination (Si53320/21/22/23/25/27)
The universal input stage enables simple interfacing to a wide variety of clock formats, including LVPECL, low-power LVPECL,
LVCMOS, LVDS, HCSL, and CML. The tables below summarize the various ac- and dc-coupling options supported by the device. For
the best high-speed performance, the use of differential formats is recommended. For both single-ended and differential input clocks,
the fastest possible slew rate is recommended since low slew rates can increase the noise floor and degrade jitter performance.
Though not required, a minimum slew rate of 0.75 V/ns is recommended for differential formats and 1.0 V/ns for single-ended formats.
See “AN766: Understanding and Optimizing Clock Buffer’s Additive Jitter Performance” for more information.
Table 2.1.  Clock Input Options
Clock Format 1.8 V 2.5/3.3 V
AC-Coupled
LVPECL/Low-power LVPECL N/A Yes
LVCMOS No Yes
LVDS Yes Yes
HCSL No Yes (3.3 V)
CML Yes Yes
DC-Coupled
LVPECL/Low-power LVPECL N/A Yes
LVCMOS No Yes
LVDS No Yes
HCSL No Yes (3.3 V)
CML No No
Si53320-28 Data Sheet
Functional Description
silabs.com | Smart. Connected. Energy-friendly. Rev. 1.2  |  2
Si53320/21/22/23/25/27
0.1 µF
0.1 µF
CLKx
CLKxb
100 �
VDD
Figure 2.1.  Differential (HCSL, LVPECL, Low-Power LVPECL, LVDS, CML) AC-Coupled Input Termination
VDD
Si53320/21/22/23/25/27
VDD
1 k�
CMOS
Driver
VTERM = VDD/2
CLKx
VDD = 3.3 V or 2.5 V
CLKxb
50
Rs
1 k�
DC-Coupled
VDD
Si53320/21/22/23/25/27
VDD
1 k�
CMOS
Driver
VTERM = VDD/2
CLKx
VDD = 3.3 V or 2.5 V
CLKxb
50
Rs
1 k�
AC-Coupled
VDD
1 k�
1 k�
VBIAS = VDD/2